
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 7 March 2022 

 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Chambers, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss, Cllr James Stanley 
and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 14 March 2022).  
Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can 
also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Safeguarding Adults 
(indicative timing: 2:05pm – 2:50pm) 

1 - 4 

6  Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Framework for Adult 
Social Care 
(indicative timing: 2:50pm to 3:20pm) 

5 - 14 

7  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
(indicative timing: 3:20pm – 4.05pm) 

15 - 28 

8  Work Programme 
(indicative timing: 4:05pm – 4:15pm) 

29 - 32 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 March 2022 

 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
15 MARCH 2022 
 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Independent Chair and Board Manager of the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Adults Board (WSAB) have been invited to discuss progress and developments in 
safeguarding vulnerable adults in Worcestershire.  This will include the Board's 
Annual Report 2020/21. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care has also been 
invited. 

 
3. Safeguarding vulnerable adults is an important and ongoing part of the work of 
the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel and an annual update 
on the work of the Safeguarding Bo
[...]
-Annual-Report-Final-V1-Accessible.pdf
https://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/WSAB-2020-to-2021-Annual-Report-Final-V1-Accessible.pdf


 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 March 2022 

 

Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agendas and minutes of the Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
28 January 2021, 6 November 2019, 12 September 2018, 27 September 2017, 21 
November 2016, 22 January and 13 October 2015 and 5 September 2013 

 
All agendas and minutes are available here: agendas and minutes 

Page 4

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139


                 

 
 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 March 2022 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
15 MARCH 2022 
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) ASSURANCE 
FRAMEWORK FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will consider the following briefing paper which provides an overview of 
the new Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance framework for adult social care 
and a summary of the integration white paper, ‘Health and social care integration: 
joining up care for people, places and populations’ published 9 February 2022. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care and the Strategic  
Director of People have been invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries 
from Panel Members. 

 

Health and Care Bill 
 

3. On 6 July 2021, the Health and Care Bill was published, setting out key  
legislative proposals to reform the delivery and organisation of health and care 
services in England, to promote more joined-up services and to ensure more of a 
focus on improving health rather than simply providing health care services. The bill 
builds on existing non-statutory Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) through the creation 
of Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and the creation of Integrated Care Partnerships 
(ICPs) in each local area. The bill is currently at report stage in the House of Lords 
with the first sitting planned for the 1 March 2022. 

 

New Assurance Framework 
 

4. The Care Act 2014 removed the duty under section 46 of the Health and Social  
Care Act 2008 on the CQC to conduct periodic reviews of adult social services 
provided or commissioned by local authorities, assess the local authorities’ 
performance following each review and publish a report of its assessment. In 
addition, the Health and Social Care Act 2012 had limited the power of the CQC, 
under section 48 of the 2008 Act, to carry out ‘special reviews’ of local authority adult 
social services to cases where this had the approval of the secretary of state. 

 
5. Since 2010 councils have worked together to support their own performance  
through “sector-led improvement”, typically on a regional basis and involving sharing 
information and data, and teams of council practitioners and managers conducting 
peer reviews of other authorities.   

 
6. However, the Health and Care Bill will introduce a new legal duty for the CQC to  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 March 2022 

review and assess the performance of local authorities in discharging their ‘regulated 
care functions’ under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014 and a duty for CQC to review how 
partners are working together within the areas of ICBs.  

 
7. Running alongside the CQC assurance proposals are plans to introduce a new  
power for the health and social care secretary to intervene where it’s considered that 
a local authority is failing to meet its duties and new provisions to mandate 
information standards and new powers to collect information from providers. 

 
8. The aim of these proposals is to increase transparency and accountability within  
social care.  The reforms will allow the CQC to highlight shortfalls of local authority 
delivered services in a way that is more closely aligned with how it regulates other 
providers in the sector.   

 
9. On 27 May 2021, the CQC launched its new strategy, outlining how it plans  
to deliver more effective regulation.  The aim of the new strategic direction is for 
CQC to move away from inspection as being the only means of making judgements 
and to develop an approach of ongoing assessment of both quality and risk.  The 
aim is to make use of all relevant data sources, only using physical visits when that is 
the best means of gathering evidence. 

 
10. The new ‘single assessment framework’ will build on the approach currently used  
to assess providers and will also draw upon ‘I’ statements used in Think Local Act 
Personal’s Making It Real framework, which seek to reflect important aspects of 
personalised, culturally appropriate care.  ‘We’ statements will also be used to clarify 
what standards CQC expects.  For example, “We understand the health and care 
needs of individuals and local communities, so care provision is planned and 
delivered to ensure flexibility, choice and continuity of care”. 
 
11. Unlike provider regulation where the CQC have an established and 
comprehensive  Baseline, the baseline for assessing local authority duties under Part 
1 of the Care Act and ICBs needs to be established.  As such the CQC through 
February and March 2022 are holding several co-production engagement workshops 
with local authorities and ICS stakeholder groups and are working closely with 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  It is planned that CQC inspection of local authority 
adult social care will c
[...]
d members, 
people who use services and their carers and the general public? 

 Have there been any unplanned adverse events or pressures this year 
which have affected how adult social care is perceived? 

 Have we participated in sector led improvement through the process of 
peer challenge? 

 What is the environment which the council operates? Are there any 
significant politics, funding or organisational issues/changes that impact 
on the delivery of adult social care? 

 Do we use performance data to challenge ourselves? 

 How effectively have we embedded personalisation?   

 Do we seek regular feedback from people who use services and their 
carers to ensure the outcomes they have identified have been met?  Do 
we regularly consult with people who use services and their carers when 
reviewing services? Do we design services in coproduction with those who 
use services and their carers? 

 How effectively do we keep adults safe? 

 What is the quality or our relationships with local partners?  How effective 
our integrated arrangements? 

 What is the state of our local care marker including the availability, quality, 
diversity and sustainability of care and support services? 

 How have we shaped our local care market in line with Care Act 
requirements? 

 

Integration White Paper 
 

20. On 9 February, the government published the Integration White Paper  
(Health and social care integration: joining up care for people, places, and 
populations) which focuses on integration at place level and aligns with the direction 
of travel already set out in the health and social care bill.  The white paper aims to 
accelerate better integration across primary care, community health, adult social 
care, mental health, public health, and housing services which relate to health and 
social care.  This paper largely reinforces existing policy and could be considered a 
green paper as there are several areas that will require further exploration and 
clarification.   
 
21. The white paper focuses on the following areas: 

 
Governance 
 

22. By the spring of 2023 each ICS must adopt a governance model which must  
include a clear, shared plan against which delivery can be tracked and underpinned 
by pooled and aligned resources. 

 

Page 8



 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 March 2022 

Leadership 
 

23. There will be a single person accountable for the delivery of a shared plan and  
outcomes in each place or local area.  This may be for example an individual with a 
dual role across health and social care or an individual who leads a place-based 
governance arrangement.  The single person will be agreed by the relevant local 
authority or authorities and the ICB. 
 

Budget and Pooling 
 

24. NHS and local government organisations will be supported and encouraged to do  
more to align and pool budgets. The government will review existing pooling 
arrangements with a view to simplifying the regulations for commissioners and 
providers.  The paper states that this will continue to be subject to both NHS and 
local authority partners agreeing locally.  There is an expectation that financial 
arrangements and pooled budgets will become wider spread and grow to support 
more integrated models of service delivery, eventually covering much of funding for 
health and social care services at place level. 

 
25. However, the biggest barrier to further pooling of budgets remains long term 
under investment in local government which is not addressed in this paper. 
 

Oversight 
 

26. Following further work with NHS and local government, the government plans to  
set out a framework of focused and set national priorities and an approach from 
which places can develop additional priorities.  Shared outcomes across the ICS will 
need to be designed by partners and citizens across the system to ensure a shared 
understanding of the needs of the local population. This will come into force in April 
2023.  
[...]
 be reviewed.  
Funding will be provided to deliver care certificates, alongside significant work to 
create a delivery standard that will be recognised across the social care sector. 

 

Implications 
 

32. Shared Outcomes: The paper states the shared outcomes framework will be  
published by spring 2023 and go live from April 2023.  This leaves very little time for 
systems to develop and align their own local priorities and prepare for delivery of the 
framework. 

 
33. Single accountable person: Of notable concern is the expectation of a single  
person accountable for the delivery of a shared plan and outcomes at place level.  
This proposal will not change the formal accountable officer duties within local 
authorities or those of the ICB chief executive.  But it does have potential to create a 
confusing landscape of individuals with overlapping responsibilities for the same 
populations.  It is also not clear how the new accountable individuals at place will be 
held to account, including by the public. 

 
34. Children’s care services: It is disappointing that children’s care services are not  
included in the white paper and considered outside the scope of the paper.  Given, 
the importance of early years development, health, and wellbeing to wider population 
health this is a glaring omission from its scope. 

 

White Paper Key Dates: 
 

 By June 2022: digital investment plans should be finalised which include 
steps being taken locally to support digital inclusion. 

 Spring 2023: places are expected to adopt model of accountability, either 
the one developed by DHSC or an equivalent, with a clearly identified 
person responsible for delivering outcomes, working to ensure agreement 
between partners and providing clarity over decision making. 

 By 2024: Every ICS will need to ensure that all constituent organisations 
are connected to a shared care record, enabling individuals, their 
approved carers and care team to view and contribute to that rec
[...]
 of the Adult Social Care Reform 
White Paper  
 

 Discussed at the 14 January 22 
Meeting 

TBC The role and cost benefit of IT in Care Planning  Discussed at the 14 January 2022 
meeting 

TBC Update on LD Services following implementation 
of outcomes from Review 

 

15 November 2021 Discussed at the 14 January 2022 
meeting 

TBC Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care 
Service in Worcestershire 

 Directorate Suggestion February 
2022 

Standing Items 
 

   

Annual Safeguarding Adults Annual Update 
 

28 January 2021 Annual Update from Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

Annual  Compliments and Complaints for Adult Services 
 

 Added at 15 November 2021 

Quarterly Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 

  

P
age 32


	Agenda
	5 Safeguarding Adults
	6 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Framework for Adult Social Care
	Item 6 CQC Assurance Appendix 1 Appendix Linking Proposed Themes to Care Act sections

	7 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	Item 7 Appendix 1 Performance Q3
	Item 7 Appendix 2 Budget Q3 21-22

	8 Work Programme
	Item 8 App 1 Work Programme 2021-22 Latest version




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 20 April 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, 
Cllr James Stanley and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Keith Brown, Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Bridget Brickley, WSAB Manager 
Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 
Mark Fitton, Interim Strategic Director of People 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Sally Baldry, Principal Management Information Analyst 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

418 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Adrian Kriss. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mark Fitton, Interim Strategic Director of People and 
thanked Paula Furnival in advance of her leaving the Council at the end of 
March. 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

419 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

420 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

421 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

422 Safeguarding Adults 
 
The Independent Chair and Board Manager of Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Adults Board (WSAB) had been invited to present the 2020/21 WSAB Annual 
Report and discuss developments in safeguarding adults in Worcestershire. 
 
The WSAB Chair explained that he was contracted by WSAB for 30 days each 
year, had been in post since April 2021 and was involved in a number of 
safeguarding initiatives nationally.  He recognised that Worcestershire’s issues 
were in line with those experienced nationally – rough sleeping, the role of the 
lead professional and exploitation. 
 
During the reporting period, achievements included the increased awareness 
of fraud and fraud reporting, agreement to jointly fund a post on exploitation, 
the development of a complex risk adult framework, the publication of a rough 
sleeping thematic review and the creation of a reference group of lived 
experience.  8 referrals had been made and 2 had met the criteria.  6 serious 
case reviews had been completed and published on the website. 
 
Of particular note was a pilot scheme to provide challenge to SAR decision 
making by providing a rapid review, with the process taking 6 to 8 weeks, 
rather than up to 2 years.  This pilot provided closure for families and was well 
received, especially as learning was shared much quicker. 
 
Worcestershire data was in line with national data and during 2020/21 there 
had been more enquiries which met the s42 (safeguarding) criteria.  The Chair 
urged caution in relation to the data, especially in relation to fraud, as the scale 
of the issue was much higher, with only 5 to 10% of cases reported. 
 
Nationally, staffing was a major challenge, especially in domiciliary care and 
care settings, and the Chair advocated the need for the care profession to be 
uplifted. 
 
Member questions raised the following main points: 
 

 When asked what the biggest challenge was, the WSAB Chair was very 
concerned about staffing.  He reported that wages would need to rise 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

above the rate now paid by many retailers and with Home First being 
advocated as best practice, the care profession would need to be 
viewed differently  

 The Strategic Director of People agreed and reported that detailed 
analysis had been carried out which had fed into the budget setting 
process.  Retail and distribution was in competition with the care 
sector for staff.  Reference was made to the Scrutiny on Care Work as 
a Career and the Council had noted that conditions of service was an 
important part of any contract, not just enhanced rates of pay.  In the 
last Quarter, £1m had gone into staffing within Worcestershire, which 
had been funded by the NHS 

 The thematic review into rough sleeping would be monitored by a newly 
formed Assurance Panel of the WSAB.  Membership included WSAB 
Partners and external agencies, including Onside Advocacy, and it 
would scrutinise actions taken and make recommendations.  The 
Board Manager was pleased with the differing approach.  The Chair 
welcomed initiatives in other areas, whereby ‘pods’ were used to 
accommodate rough sleepers rather than the shared facilities which 
was more usual  

 A Member asked what role District Councils would play going forward, 
to be informed that representation was at Strategic Housing level, 
however, the Board Manager agreed to look at a greater role 

 In relation to the transition from children’s services to adult services, it 
was reported that the Mental Capacity Act would include 16 to 18 year 
olds.  This was of concern nationally, especially with the increased 
awareness of adverse childhood experiences and their impact in later 
life 

 The Board Manager reported that although not in the reporting period, 
an Exploitation Co-Ordinator had been successfully appointed and one 
of their roles would be to recognise the issues crossing between 
children and adult services 

 The subject of capacity and consent was complex and determining 
whether an individual was able to make their own decision or whether 
there was coercion was often very difficult.  There was a need to 
promote professional curiosity, especially in relation to adults who had 
no care or support needs.  The WSAB Chair commended the 
Council’s Team for their proactive work and offered to host a Member 
Briefing if it would be helpful to the Panel 

 When asked what Members could do to assist in recruitment, greater 
recognition of the role was highlighted as a key factor 

 A Member asked about the role of West Mercia Police, to be informed 
that they were a key partner although more consistent representation 
would be welcome.  The WSAB Chair had met the new Chief 
Constable and was pleased with their commitment and although fraud 
cases were increasing, the cases often originated outside of the UK or 
were committed by organised crime groups and therefore referred to 
regional Police Teams.  Fraud within families continued to be more 
common, with cases often linked to domestic abuse 

 When asked about the extent of modern slavery in Worcestershire, it 
was reported that WSAB had commissioned the University of 
Worcester to investigate, however, the situation was no clearer.  As 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

part of their role, the Exploitation Co-ordinator would be tasked to 
identify the scale 

 A Member asked about the high number of Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS), with the Strategic Director reporting that a 
landmark case in Cheshire West had resulted in eligibility being 
changed.  Nationally, this remained an area of concern and numbers 
have risen.  In Worcestershire, high risk and more urgent cases were 
completed in a timely manner 

 The Panel was informed that Liberty Protection Safeguards would 
replace the DoLS system and would deliver improved outcomes for 
people who are or who need to be deprived of their liberty.  The new 
system would include those aged 16+ and the implications for health 
services were huge, however, Council Officers were commended for 
their level of understanding 

 Digital technology could support safeguarding both in Home and Care 
Home settings in a number of ways and its use would likely increase 
over time 

 
The Panel Chairman thanked everyone for the informative discussion and 
looked forward to receiving the next Report. 
 

423 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Framework for 
Adult Social Care 
 
The Strategic Director referred the Panel to the Agenda Report, highlighting 
that the new Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance framework for adult 
social care was part of the Health and Care Bill, published 6 July 2021, which 
set out key legislative proposals to reform the delivery and organisation of 
health and care services in England, building on the existing Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) model. 
 
Little was known about the new framework, however, the CQC was planning 
stakeholder engagement workshops to help establish a baseline for assessing 
local authorities and was working closely with Directors of Adult Social 
Services.  It was anticipated that CQC inspection of local authority adult social 
care would begin from April 2023.     
 
Since 2010, Councils had worked together to support their own performance 
through ‘Peer Reviews’.  The West Midlands network was active and 
Worcestershire had benefitted from this approach in January 2020.  In addition, 
to prepare for CQC assurance, several self-assessment tools had been 
developed by Worcestershire Officers and shared regionally.  Feedback 
received was good, which added to the progress made since the 2020 Peer 
Review. 
 
The Government’s Integration White Paper was published on 9 February 2022.  
It focussed on integration at place level and aligned with the Health and Social 
Care Bill, however, it was noted that children’s services were not included and 
questions on governance, leadership and digital transformation remained 
unanswered.  
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 When asked in what areas the Council was weakest, the Strategic 
Director suggested that more evidence of co-production would likely 
be required.  In addition, long term funding of adult social care, 
however, this was an area of concern for all Councils.  It was 
anticipated that comparisons would be made with similar local 
authorities and the use of the Council Tax Levy would be a 
contributing factor 

 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility added his concern about the 
budget, especially the introduction of the cap on care costs.  In 
Worcestershire, 60% of residents were self funders and this would 
result in a considerable challenge.  It was noted that other authorities, 
such as Nottinghamshire, had a higher Council Tax 

 Concern was raised around the proposals of measuring shared 
outcomes across the ICS, rather than outputs, which would come into 
force from April 2023.  The notion of the right healthcare and the right 
care at the right time would focus partners to collaborate 

 The White Paper included, under Leadership, the appointment of a 
single person accountable for the delivery of a shared plan and 
outcomes in each place or area, agreed by relevant local authorities 
and Integrated Care Board.  The Strategic Director commented that 
there was no further detail, nor whether the position would be 
executive or non-executive 

 When asked whether the relationship between the CQC and the Council 
would change, it was reported that it would likely evolve and become 
more of a partnership model, especially as the CQC workforce would 
change due to the inspection regime 

 The ICS was a long term initiative, with the ability to align budgets and 
share resources.  The Panel noted that any consideration of 
organisation reform would be a massive distraction to service 
improvement  

 Clarification was given about plans for shared digital records and the 
benefits and safeguards of such systems.  Data protection would not 
change and information sharing protocols would be in place.  
Furthermore, digital technology could assist in remote monitoring of 
patients and remote consultations and the potential for further 
improvement was huge 

 A Member asked about the key line of enquiry in relation to leadership 
capability, to be informed that it would likely be wide, to include Senior 
Leaders in the Directorate, relationships with Directors of Finance and 
Chief Executives and Members involved in decision making and 
scrutiny. 

 

424 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
As part of the Agenda, the Panel had received an update on Quarter 3 
Performance and Budget in relation to the remit of the Panel. 
  
Budget 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

The Head of Finance reported that at the end of Quarter 3, the forecasted end 
of year budget in relation to services covered by the Panel was broadly a 
breakeven position, with a variance of -£37,000.  Increased unit costs and an 
increase in activity were a cause for concern.  Lobbying of Government was 
taking place for the continuation of the NHS Hospital Discharge Grant, with 
funding currently being claimed via this stream.  The Council was continuing to 
work proactively with Health Partners to manage joint funding and an updated 
s117 policy was approved by February Cabinet. 
 
Performance 
The Management Information Analyst summarised the performance 
information provided.  There were more admissions compared to national data, 
however, the direction of travel was promising and all action plans were 
focussed on alternatives to long term care.  The scrutiny of Continuing Heath 
Care funding had been useful.  Reablement services had strong performance 
and there was an improving picture of performance since Mental Health 
services had returned to the Council.   
 
During Member discussion, key points included: 
 

 In relation to Mental Health staffing savings, it was clarified that 
following the move of staff from Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Health and Care Trust to the Council, there was a temporary 
underspend 

 When asked if vacancies were keeping the overspend lower, it was 
reported that service demand was higher than the budget and unit 
costs were also higher for the activity undertaken     

 Following the last meeting, thanks were given to Officers for providing 
additional information which provided clarity to the performance 
information presented 

 When asked why the number of Annual Care Package Reviews 
completed was poor, the Strategic Director reported that there were 
clear expectations on the number required to be completed each 
month.  It was stressed that the target was very high, rightly so, but 
there was no reason why a review should not take place 

 Clarity was given that admissions to permanent care per 100,000 for 
those aged 18-64 was reported on a rolling yearly basis, for example 
68 in December 2021, was the figure for the 12 month period January 
to December 2021.  It was noted that the cohort was relatively small 
as families often used other services first, such as supported living and 
Shared Lives.  Currently, 2,600 individuals aged 18 to 64 were 
supported by the Council. 

 

425 Work Programme 
 
From the existing Work Programme, the Panel agreed to schedule the 
following Items to its May Agenda: 
 

 Direct Payments 

 Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care Service in Worcestershire. 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 4.25 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


